Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199403435

Boeing Co B737-400

17 November 1994

Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199403435

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Aviation Safety Investigation Report

199403435

The Bureau did not conduct an on scene investigation of this occurrence. The information presented below was obtained from information supplied to the Bureau.

Occurrence Number: 199403435 Occurrence Type: Incident

Location: 25km W Melbourne

State: VIC Inv Category: 4

Date: Thursday 17 November 1994

Time: 2032 hours Time Zone ESuT

Highest Injury Level: None

Aircraft Manufacturer: Boeing Co Aircraft Model: 737-476

Aircraft Registration: VH-TJH Serial Number: 24433

Type of Operation: Air Transport High Capacity Passenger

Damage to Aircraft: Nil

Departure Point:Melbourne VICDeparture Time:2029 ESuTDestination:Adelaide SA

Approved for Release: Friday, February 10, 1995

VH-TJH was departing from runway 27. The clearance was for a radar one departure, initial heading 270 degrees and a requirement to maintain an altitude of 3000 feet. After take off the crew called on Melbourne departure control frequency at 2029.51, stating they were turning right onto 270 degrees, climbing to 3000 feet and passing 2000 feet. In response they were told they were identified.

A short time later, at 2030.55 they were told to turn right onto a heading of 310 degrees to intercept the 285 radial from the Melbourne VOR. At 2032.25 the crew of VH-TJH told the departures controller they required an immediate climb. The controller immediately cleared them to climb from 3000 feet to flight level 350.

The aircraft track had taken the aircraft towards rapidly rising terrain west-north-west of Melbourne. The higher points along this track are between two and three thousand feet. The aircraft Ground Proximity Warning System operated to give a warning of 'Terrain, pull up.' The crew responded by quickly commencing a climb, and this caused the GPWS to cease operating.

At that time of night, due to decreased traffic conditions, the approach and departures air traffic control positions were combined so that they could be operated by one controller. This also included the radar advisory service, (RAS). For the departure of VH-TJH the controller put an altitude restriction on the aircraft due to an aircraft inbound from the west. Other traffic was handled during this period and a call on the RAS frequency also occurred.

A further call was received from Moorabbin Tower to arrange a clearance for an aircraft taxying at Moorabbin. The situation regarding the aircraft approaching from the west was resolved by the time VH-TJH first called after becoming airborne. The altitude restriction of 3000 feet could have been removed then but was overlooked. While handling other matters the contoller omitted to remove the restriction as the aircraft tracked outbound towards rising terrain. The GPWS warning was genuine.

The crew of VH-TJH did not take any early action to request a climb despite the fact they were tracking towards rising terrain while maintaining 3000 feet.

Significant Factors

The following factors were considered relevant to the development of the incident:

- 1. The Controller omitted to remove the altitude restriction placed on VH-TJH, in a timely manner. The precise reasons for this happening could not be determined.
- 2. While tracking towards rising terrain at an altitude of 3000 feet, the crew of VH-TJH took no action to request a climb prior to activation of a GPWS alert.